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23 July 2021
; Kathryn Stannard
By email: Head of Democratic Services
Ph. 570 6942
kathryn.stannard@huttcity.govt.nz

Dear

Request for Information — Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act
1987

We refer to your request dated 25 June 2021 regarding conversations with Mr Max Shierlaw
and Mr Mark Crofskey by the Mayor and Councillors.

Please find attached a document that outlines this information. We have not included general

emails from Mr Shierlaw to the Mayor and Councillors where no conversation has been
entered into.

If you have any issues with our response or wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel
free to contact me.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) may be published on the
Council’s website.

Yours sincerely

K E Stouwwawrd,

Kathryn Stannard
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



MAYOR CAMPBELL BARRY

Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw None* No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No

*Although we hold no official information on conversations between the Mayor and Max Shierlaw,

we can advise:

e Max Shierlaw frequently messaged the Mayor on Facebook up until approximately July
2020. At about this time, the Mayor blocked Mr Shierlaw, and their messaging history is now
inaccessible on the platform.
e The Mayor has also encountered Mr Shierlaw at several community events. This included one
of his regular community engagement sessions in Maungaraki on 18 September 2020, at a
sports match on 18 July 2020, at a Maungaraki Community Association meeting on 14 April
2021 and at a scheduled visit to Woolyarns (Mr Shierlaw’s place of work) on 28 April 2021.

DEPUTY MAYOR TUI LEWIS

Replied directly to | N | ] NEEEEEo 25 June 2021 - email attached — appendix 1

Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw None No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No
CR JOSH BRIGGS
Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw None No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No
CR KERI BROWN
' Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw None No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No
CR BRADY DYER
Replied directly to _on 25 June 2021 - copy attached — appendix 2
Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw Facebook printout — No relationship No
attached appendix 2
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No




CR SIMON EDWARDS

Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw Emails attached — appendix 3 | No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No

CR DEBORAH HISLOP
Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw Emails attached — appendix 4 | No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No

CR CHRIS MILNE

Replied directly to _on 30 June 2021 - copy attached — appendix 5

Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw None No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No
CR ANDY MITCHELL
Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw Emails attached — appendix 6 | No relationship No
Mark Crofskey None No relationship No
CR SHAZLY RASHEED
Individual Conversations Relationship Hosted at home
Max Shierlaw See below* Known Max Shierlaw for many | No
years through mutual friends
and as an ex Councillor. 1do
not have a relationship with
him
Mark Crofskey None [ met Mark Crofskey at a No
campaign event of Chris Bishop
| last year s ]
*Txt from Max Wor?ﬁé_of May 2021 | Said CE had a video about anti -buIIying and it was |

Shierlaw

(anti-bullying day)

removed from Council Facebook. | went to Council
page and the video | thought he was talking about was
still there. | took a screen shot and sent him the image
on txt asking, is it this one and it is still there.

*Phone call from
Max Shierlaw

June 2021 (morning at
the beginning of the
month)

Asked if | knew the 2021/22 charges for sports
grounds and what are the existing charges? | said |
didn’t know and | will send an email to officers and
will let him know when | get a response.







-------- Original message --------

From: Tui Lewis <Tui.Lewis@huttcity.govt.nz>

Date: 25/06/21 14:08 (GMT+12:00)

To: I C:pbell Barry

<Campbell. Barry@hutteity.govt.nz>, Josh Briggs <Josh.Briggs@hutteity.govt.nz>, Keri Brown
<Keri.Brown@huttcity.govi.nz>, Brady Dyer <Brady.Dyer{@huttcity.govt.nz>, Chris Milne
<Christopher.Milne@huttcity.govt.nz>, Andy Mitchell <Andy.Mitchell@huttcity.govt.nz>, Shazly Rasheed
<Shazly.Rasheed@huttcity.govt.nz>, Naomi Shaw <Naomi.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>, Leigh Sutton
<Leigh.Sutton@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] LGOIMA Request

Good afternoon [

| have had no correspandence with either, haven’t met with either and have no relationship to them.

Regards,

Tui Lewis
Deputy Mayor

Hutt City Council, New Zealand
T 021 2716249, W tuilewis@huticity.govt.nz




Ma! Hewett

From: Brady Dyer

Sent: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 8:37 AM

To: Mary Hewett

Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] LGOIMA Request

Hey Mary,

I replied direct to [} (aud cc’d in Euan) when the email was sent, see below.
Cheers,

Brady

Begin forwarded message:

From: Brady Dyer <Brady.Dyer@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] LGOIMA Request

Date: 25 June 2021 at 8:54:44 AM NZST
To:
Cc: Euan Kyle <Euan.Kyle@huttcity.govt.nz>

Please see attached.
Have no relationship either either, haven’t spoken to either other than below, and general Facebook public
comments. Haven’t met either in any location.

Nga mihi nui,
Brady

On 25/06/2021, at 8:37 AM, I, /e

I request the following under LGOIMA from each of you.

A) Any and all conversations including any meetings, emails, phone calls, messages (texts, messaging apps)
you have had with a Mr Max Shierlaw within 1 January 2020 to 25 June 2021.

B) Any and all conversations including any meetings, emails, phone calls, messages (texts, messaging apps)
you have had with a Mr Mark Crofskey within 1 September 2020 to 25 June 2021.

C) The nature of your relationship with both Max Shierlaw and Mark Crofskey. Including whether or not
you have met Max or Mark at your home address within the past 12 months.

D) The requests above include former Councillor David Bassett to the date of his resignation.
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= Max Shierlaw ‘. Be

Active now

Hey yeah | would be keen on hosting

the MTC event é could you get Tracey
or whoever to email me the details
b@dyer.nz

08 OCT 2020, 22:2%

Sorry | didn't come back, was only
doing stage photos all night as they had
other people just doing all the people

photos s

. r, No problem

20 APR, 08:47

15 your iocal council telling the truth about its
planned rates hike?

izl e \ 3
Hutt City Council Mayor Camphel Bany {picturerd) Iz
teliing locaf ratepayers that he plans to hike rates by
"jiisd” 5.9 pereant. Bat ieepayess who defve inte the fnse
priat of the gonufatian mansi! keve raticed this

enclides the effect of & naw 1aigeted rate fas fubblsh T
wid fecyeciing.

Onee vou manually caleulste the impact of thal cost, the
real sates fike ends up being wed ever 10 percert.

Whils the subterfuce at Hutt ity Coundl Is narizaladv
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Max Shierlaw ‘.

Active now

Is your local council telling the truth about its
planned rates hike?

Huti City Council Mayer Camphed Bany {pletured)is

telling loca? ratepayess that e plans bo hike tates by

“Jus1” 5.9 percend. But istepayers who dedvs Into the fine

print of the gueauiabion daaial bave noticed (his

excludes the effect of & new argeted sale far rubbish T
and tecycling, l }

Onee you mantslly caleulate the smpatt of that cost, the
real rales hike ends up being wel over 1 percenl.

Whille the wublerfugs st Hutt City Councll s particulardy
bad, we're seeing othes councile wsing similar iricks,
Wetsaggion City Cauncil wants to pay tor s new sludge
plant via & ‘Special Pupose Vehiele' = pald for out of 8
fitir $70 1o 100 snnual lvy 1hat has rat been added 1a
the Couinsils advectised raleys hike,

We've been keaping track of every docal councils
plarmed rate hines on oud Bales Dashibosni We maght
new ave 10 add a ‘new toxes’ eolurmn o keep the
gauncis honesl

e~ Reply

:?&
*‘ il O <

10 MAY, 21:53

Reports of an Innovative Approach
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Simon Edwards
Wed 5/13/2020 12:40 PM

H == BV

To:

o  Max Shierlaw <max.saria@kinect.co.nz>

Hi Max,

| agree with you. I've always felt an amalgamation of the two Hutt councils would be a good thing
overall. We're in the same Valley after all, and the resulting authority would not be so big that citizens
would feel remote from the Council. There would very likely be significant savings.

Trouble has always been, Upper Hutt doesn’t want it.

I think it would be two-faced of Hutt to try and force Upper Hutt to the table, when (judging by past
voting) we don’t want to amalgamate with Wellington. A Hutt Valley-Wgtn-Porirua Council is too big (I
believe). '

And so we're at stalemate.

Cheers.

Simon Edwards
City-wide Councillor

Hutt City Council, New Zealand
T 027 484 8892, W www.huticity.govi.nz

Simon Edwards
Councillor

Huit City Council, , , , New Zealand
T 027 484 8892, W www. huttcity govt.nz













From: Deborah Hislop <Deborah.Hislop@huttcity.govt.nz>

Sent: 08 April 2021 15:50

To: Max Shierlaw <max.saria@kinect.co.nz>

Cc: Mayor.Councillors <Mayor.Councillors@huttcity.govt.nz>; Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>; Helen Oram
<Helen.Oram@huttcity.govt.nz>; Parvati Rotherham <Parvati.Rotherham@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Wainuiomata Clean Fill

|

Max,

Thank you for your reply with your explanation of how things were done when you were a Councillor and your
suggestion/request that I convene a meeting to sort out what you see as an issue.

At this stage I do not see it as an issue and I will not be convening a meeting to make the policy decision you
request, however, I am prepared to talk to the officers again in due course and once I have done that I will be back in
touch with you.

Regards
Deborah

From: Max Shierlaw [max.saria@kinect.co.nz]

Sent: 07 April 2021 20:53

To: Deborah Hislop

Cec: Mayor.Councillors; Jo Miller; Helen Oram; Parvati Rotherham
Subject: RE: Wainuiomata Clean Fill

Deborah,

I can't open the links, but it may be of benefit for you and your colleagues
to read the full determination of the Acoustics Society. It is attached.

You will note that the T & T employee who accepted ultimate responsibility
for the noise testing is a member of the Society. The Determination records
that he has been reprimanded and reminded to properly apply the Society's
rules of conduct .

You've forwarded me the Council Officers response and unsurprisingly they
defend their actions to the hilt.

But my request to you was to make a policy decision to contract out all
compliance, monitoring and enforcement functions relating to consents held

1





















-—-0riginal Message——-

From: Chris Milne <Chtistopher.Milne @huttcity.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 30 June 2021 9:40 AM

To:
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] LGOIMA Request

Hi -thank you for your email. | do nat hold any council information relating to either of the people you
mention.

Best regards

Cr Chris Milne
Councillor for the Western Ward, Hutt City Council Phone 0274 422 708 // 04 586 3890

Sent: une -

To: Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz>; Tui Lewis <Tui.Lewis@huttcity.govt.nz>; Josh Briggs
<Josh.Briggs @huttcity.govt.nz>; Keri Brown <Keri.Brown@huttcity.govt.nz>; Brady Dyer
.<Brady.Dyer@huttcity.govt.nz>; Chris Milne <Christopher.Milne@huttcity.govt.nz>; Andy Mitchell
<Andy.Mitchell@huttcity.govt.nz>; Shazly Rasheed <Shazly.Rasheed @huttcity.govt.nz>; Naomi Shaw
<Nagmi.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>; Leigh Sutton <Leigh.Sutton@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] LGOIMA Request

| request the following under LGOIMA from each of you.

A) Any and all conversations including any meetings, emails, phone calls, messages (texts, messaging apps) you have
had with a Mr Max Shierlaw within 1 January 2020 to 25 June 2021.

B) Any and all conversations including any meetings, emails, phone calls, messages (texts, messaging apps) you have
had with a Mr Mark Crofskey within 1 September 2020 to 25 June 2021.

C) The nature of your relationship with both Max Shierlaw and Mark Crofskey. Including whether or not you have
met Max or Mark at your home address within the past 12 months.

D) The requests above include former Councillor David Bassett to the date of his resignation.

Thanks,




From: Max Shierlaw <max.shierlaw@woolyarns.co.nz>

Date: 10 May 2020 at 11:52:06 AM NZST

To: Andy Mitchell <Andy.Mitchell@huttcity.govt.nz>, Chris Milne
<chris.milne@huttcity.govt.nz>

Ce: Deborah Hislop <Deborah.Hislop@huttcity.govt.nz>, "Mayor.Councillors”
<Mayor.Councillors@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Upper Hutt City Council

Andy,

Accumulated funds are an accumulation of prior year surplus. So when the Upper Hutt City
Council say they are going to use $195k of accumulated funds, what they really mean is they
are proposing a budget deficit.

But given it's only $195k, it's not really a big issue. The vast majority of their rates decrease
has come from spending reductions and reduced debt repayment.

Again I ask, why hasn't the option of reduced debt repayment been presented as a temporary
way of lowering the Hutt City Council's rates increase this year?

Also, I note that one of HCC's savings is a $1.3m employee cost reduction from not paying a
1.3% salary increase this year. But the report infers this increase has been already agreed to
as part of a multi-year Employment Agreement. If that's the case, that saving cannot be taken
for granted. It's one thing to go into bargaining and refusing any pay increase. It's quite
another to request that a previously agreed pay increase not proceed. Unions are very
reluctant to give back entitlements already agreed. You may wish to seek clarification from
the CE.

And if that is the case, further savings may be required.
Regards,

Max

From: Andy Mitchell <Andy.Mitchell@huttcity.govt.nz>

Sent: Sunday, 10 May 2020 9:39 a.m.

To: Chris Milne <chris.milne@huttcity.govt.nz>

Cc: Max Shierlaw <max.shierlaw(@woolyarns.co.nz>; Deborah Hislop
<Deborah.Hislop@huttcity.govt.nz>; Mayor.Councillors
<Mayor.Councillors@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Upper Hutt City Council

Clearly neither you or Max have read beyond the headline of the article, Chris, as it never

1



























From:

Date: Tuesday, 11 May 2021 at 1:34 PM

To: "mcrofskey@outlook.com" <mcrofskey@outlook.com>
Subject: Fwd: Carport

Sent from my iPad
Begin forwarded message:

From: Paul Duffin <Paul.Duffin@huttcity.govt.nz>

Date: 10 May 2021 at 4:21:52 PM NZST
To:
Subject:

Good afternoon.

Recently [ received a call from a person on behalf of the owners, this call after | had left a calling card
in relation to the recently altered carport at the above address.

Can someone please call me to provide an update in regard to what your intention is to formalize
the carport.

Thank you.
Paul Duffin

Senior Monitoring and Enforcement Officer

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand

T, M 027 285 7154, W www. huttcity.govi.nz
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Mary Hewett

— Deses - — ——————————— 1)
From: David Bassett <David.Bassett@huttcity.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 18 May 2020 8:51 AM
To: Max Shierlaw
Subject: RE: Independent report into budget setting

Max
Will do.

Cheers

David Bassett JP
City Councillor

Hutt City Council, , , , New Zealand
T 021 1359391, W www.huttcity.govt.nz

TE AWA KAIRANGI

[T
ﬂ' Heur' sign up to our newsletter

From: Max Shierlaw [mailto:max.saria@kinect.co.nz]
Sent: Monday, 18 May 2020 7:35 AM

To: David Bassett <David.Bassett@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Independent report into budget setting

David,

Would you be able to follow up with Simon please to ensure he submits my questions to officers and author.
| saw that you stood up to the Mayor’s attempt to railroad endorsement of the report through Council.
Thanks & Regards,

Max

From: Max Shierlaw [mailto:max.saria@kinect.co.nz]
Sent: Sunday, 17 May 2020 5:53 PM

To: 'Simon Edwards'

Subject: Independent report into budget setting

















